The effect on valuation (excluding development property and car parks) of applying a different yield and a different
ERV would be as follows:
Valuation at an initial yield of 7.7% - £132.4m, Valuation at 5.7% - £178.7m
Valuation at a reversionary yield of 9.5% - £136.1m, Valuation at 7.5% - £172.3m

Investment properties (development properties)

The key unobservable inputs in the valuation of one of the Group's development properties of £14.8m is the assumed
per acre or per unit land value. The effect on the development property valuation of applying a different assumed per
acre or per unit land value would be as follows:

Valuation in the Consolidated Financial Statements if a 5% increase in the per acre or per unit value - £15.5m, 5%
decrease in the per acre or per unit value - £14.1m.

The other key development property in the Group is valued on a per acre development land value basis, the effect on
the development property valuation of applying reasonable sensitivities would not create a material impact.

Freehold car park activities

The effect on the total valuation of the Group's freehold car park properties of £27.5m in applying a different
yield/discount rate would be as follows:

Valuation in the Consolidated Financial Statements based on a 1% decrease in the yield/discount rate - £32.4m, 1%
increase in the yield/discount rate - £23.9m

Property valuations can be reconciled to the carrying value of the properties in the balance sheet as follows:

Investment
Properties

Freehold and
Leasehold
Properties

Hotel
operations

Total
£000 £000 £000 £000

Externally valued by CB Richard Ellis 98,975 22,500 9,100 130,575
Externally valued by Jones Lang LaSalle 75,335 4,980 - 80,315
Investment and development properties valued by
the Directors 51 - - 51

Right-of-Use Assets - 41,127 - 41,127
At 31 December 2022 174,361 68,607 9,100 252,068

All investment properties, freehold properties held in property plant and equipment, hotel operations and assets held
for sale are measured at fair value in the consolidated balance sheet and are categorised as level 3 in the fair value
hierarchy as defined in IFRS13 as one or more inputs to the valuation are partly based on unobservable market data.
In arriving at their valuation for each property (as in prior years) both the independent external valuers and the
Directors have used the actual rent passing and have also formed an opinion as to the two significant unobservable
inputs being the market rental for that property and the yield (i.e. the discount rate) which a potential purchaser would